of software intangible assets held at 31 March 2021 no longer meet the criteria for recognition under IAS 38 Intangible assets. The
impact on opening reserves for the year ended March 2020 of €3.7m was deemed immaterial and has therefore been included in
the year ended March 2021 adjustment. Accordingly, €3.9m (2021: €7.3m) has been expensed and disclosed as a non-trading
and exceptional administrative expenses item because it arises from the one-off introduction of interpretations to accounting policy
guidance and is material in size. The prior year balance sheet has been adjusted with a reduction of €7.3m of intangibles , an
increase in deferred tax assets of €1.8m and a reduction in retained earnings of €5.5m. The impact on the Statement of Cash flows
is a €4.7m increase in cashflows from operating activities and a reduction in cash outflows due to investing activities of €4.7m.

The impact of the above restatements on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021 is as follows:

Income statement extract

31 March 2021
(previously

reported)
€m

Restatement
due to PPP

cash and debt
€m

Restatement
due to SaaS

arrangements
€m

31 March 2021
(restated)

€m

Underlying operating profit 73.0 - - 73.0

Non-trading and exceptional items (29.6) - (7.3) (36.9)

Operating profit 43.4 - (7.3) 36.1

Profit before taxation 18.2 - (7.3) 10.9

Taxation (7.2) - 1.8 (5.4)

Profit for the year 11.0 - (5.5) 5.5

 27

2. Basis of preparation – continued

The impact of the above restatements on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

Balance Sheet extract

31 March 2021
(previously

reported)
€m

Restatement
due to PPP

cash and debt
€m

Restatement
due to SaaS

arrangements
€m

31 March 2021
(restated)

€m

Goodwill and intangible assets 602.2 - (7.3) 594.9

Deferred tax assets 49.5 - 1.8 51.3

Non-current assets 1,617.8 - (5.5) 1,612.3

Cash and cash equivalents – including restricted cash 51.5 17.3 - 68.8

Current assets 338.4 17.3 - 355.7

Total assets 1,956.2 17.3 (5.5) 1,968.0

Borrowings – non-current (673.9) (15.2) - (689.1)

Non-current liabilities (1,068.5) (15.2) - (1,083.7)

Borrowings – current (45.7) (2.1) - (47.8)

Current liabilities (644.6) (2.1) - (646.7)

Total liabilities (1,713.1) (17.3) - (1,730.4)

Net assets 243.1 - (5.5) 237.6

Issued capital and reserves attributable to the owners of the parent

Retained earnings (321.3) - (5.5) (326.8)

Other equity 558.3 - - 558.3

 237.0 - (5.5) 231.5

Non-controlling interests 6.1 - - 6.1

Total equity 243.1 - (5.5) 237.6

The impact of the above restatements on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2021 is as
follows:

Statement of Cash Flows extract

31 March 2021
(previously

reported)
€m

Restatement
due to PPP

cash and debt
€m

Restatement
due to SaaS

arrangements
€m

31 March 2021
(restated)

€m

Net cash flows from operating activities 243.4 - (4.7) 238.7

Net cash flows from investing activities (48.6) - 4.7 (43.9)

Net cash flows from financing activities (337.3) 1.3 - (336.0)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (142.5) 1.3 - (141.2)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (0.5) 0.7 - 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 2020 194.5 15.3 - 209.8

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 2021 51.5 17.3 - 68.8

The impact of the above restatements on basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2021 is as follows:

31 March 2021
(previously

reported)
cents

Share capital
consolidation

cents

Restatement
due to PPP

cash and debt
cents

Restatement
due to SaaS

arrangement
cents

31 March 2021
(restated)

cents

Basic 1.4 12.6 - (7.0) 7.0

Diluted 1.4 12.6 - (7.0) 7.0

Underlying basic 4.5 40.5 - - 45.0

Underlying diluted 4.5 40.5 - - 45.0

 28

2. Basis of preparation – continued

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted